ADDRESSES: Submit comments electronically via the Commission's Filing Online system at http://www.prc.gov. Those who cannot submit comments electronically should contact the person identified in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section by telephone for advice on filing alternatives.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at 202–789–6820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Table of Contents

I. IntroductionII. Docketed Proceeding(s)

I. Introduction

The Commission gives notice that the Postal Service filed request(s) for the Commission to consider matters related to negotiated service agreement(s). The request(s) may propose the addition or removal of a negotiated service agreement from the market dominant or the competitive product list, or the modification of an existing product currently appearing on the market dominant or the competitive product list.

Section II identifies the docket number(s) associated with each Postal Service request, the title of each Postal Service request, the request's acceptance date, and the authority cited by the Postal Service for each request. For each request, the Commission appoints an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in the proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505 (Public Representative). Section II also establishes comment deadline(s) pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal Service's request(s) can be accessed via the Commission's website (http://www.prc.gov). Non-public portions of the Postal Service's request(s), if any, can be accessed through compliance with the requirements of 39 CFR 3007.40.

The Commission invites comments on whether the Postal Service's request(s) in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern market dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3010, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3015, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comment

deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: CP2018–266; Filing Title: Notice of United States Postal Service of Filing a Functionally Equivalent Global Expedited Package Services 7 Negotiated Service Agreement and Application for Non-Public Treatment of Materials Filed Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: July 9, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: July 17, 2018.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2018–191 and CP2018–267; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 453 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: July 9, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq., and 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr, Comments Due: July 17, 2018.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Stacy L. Ruble,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018–14987 Filed 7–12–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: July 13,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Maria W. Votsch, 202–268–6525.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on July 9, 2018, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 453 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket

Maria W. Votsch,

 $Attorney, Corporate\ and\ Postal\ Business\ Law. \\ [FR\ Doc.\ 2018-14969\ Filed\ 7-12-18;\ 8:45\ am]$

Nos. MC2018-191, CP2018-267.

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-83456; File No. SR-LCH SA-2018-003]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; LCH SA; Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change Relating to Liquidity Risk Management

June 18, 2018.

Correction

In notice document 2018–13378 beginning on page 29146 in the issue of Friday, June 22, 2018, make the following change:

On page 29148, in the second column, in line 43, "July 12, 2018" should read "July 13, 2018".

[FR Doc. C1–2018–13378 Filed 7–12–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1301–00–D

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Investment Company Act Release No. 33152; File No. 812–14925]

AB Private Credit Investors Corp., et al.

July 9, 2018.

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission").

ACTION: Notice.

Notice of application for an order under sections 17(d) and 57(i) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the "Act") and rule 17d–1 under the Act to permit certain joint transactions otherwise prohibited by sections 17(d) and 57(a)(4) of the Act and rule 17d–1 under the Act.

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION: Applicants request an order to permit business development companies ("BDCs") to coinvest in portfolio companies with each other and with certain affiliated investment funds and accounts.¹

APPLICANTS: AB Private Credit Investors Corporation ("AB BDC I"); AB Private Credit Investors Middle Market Direct Lending Fund, L.P. ("AB PCI Fund I"); AB Energy Opportunity Fund, L.P. ("AB Energy Fund," and together with AB PCI Fund I, the "Existing Affiliated Funds"); AB Private Credit Investors, LLC ("AB–PCI") on behalf of itself and

¹The requested order ("Order") would supersede an exemptive order issued by the Commission on October 11, 2016 (In the Matter of AB Private Credit Investors Corporation, et al., Investment Company Act Release Nos. 32261 (Sept. 13, 2016) (notice) and 32310 (Oct. 11, 2016) (order) (the "Prior Order"), with the result that no person will continue to rely on the Prior Order if the Order is granted.